MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE SESSION

Which commenced on the fifth day of January, and ended on the second day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland.

TODD AND HOLDEN.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1831.

Hancock and	Joshua Hall	280	88	204	
	Charles Hutchings Jr.	320	88	208	
Kennebec	Sanford Kingsbery	110	85	181	
	Additional		1	2	
	Asher Hinds				
	Elijah Morse	140	83		
Oxford	Daniel Hutchinson	110	88	187	
	James Steele	9.0	88	185	
Somerset	Samuel Eastman	210	85 ,	191	
Penobscot	Thomas Davee	350	88	211	
Washington	Moses Fuller	550	86	227	
	Nathaniel Sweat Littlefield, Sec.		88	308	
	Additional, for making Journal and filing papers	up }	25	87	50
	Virgil D. Parris, Assistant Secret	ary	88	176	
		7.00			
			\$	4565	50

Chapter 95.

Resolve on the Pay Roll of the Senate.

Approved April 2, 1831.

Resolved, That there be paid to the several persons in the above Roll, the sums set against their names respectively, amounting to the sum of four thousand, five hundred and sixty five dollars and fifty cents.

MESSAGE OF THE GOVERNOR.

To the Senate and

House of Representatives:

A copy of a Resolve of the Legislature of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, in relation to the payment of that portion of the claim for the services of the Militia during the last war, to which this State is entitled, also a statement of the disbursements by Massachusetts in prosecuting said claim, and a Report of a Committee of the Council of that Commonwealth to whom the subject was referred, have been received at the office of the Secretary of State. By these documents it appears that the sum of twenty three thousand one hundred forty eight dollars and twenty six cents is retained by Massachusetts for expenses in prosecuting said claim, and one third part of the balance of three hundred ninety six thousand and six hundred dollars, amounting to

one hundred thirty two thousand and two hundred dollars is in the Treasury of that Commonwealth, awaiting the order of this Government; and measures will forthwith be taken to procure the receipt of the same into the Treasury of this State.

These facts, together with the accompanying documents, are communicated for the information of the Legislature.

SAMUEL E. SMITH.

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT, March 30, 1831.

Chapter 96.

Approved April 2, 1831.

Whereas, by the third section of an Act of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, entitled an Act relating to the Separation of the District of Maine from Massachusetts, and forming the same into a separate and independent State, it is provided all money, stock and other proceeds hereafter derived from the United States, on account of the claim of this Commonwealth for disbursement made and expenses incurred for the defence of the State, during the late war with Great Britain, shall be received by this Commonwealth, and when received shall be divided between the two States in the proportion of two thirds to this Commonwealth, and one third to the new State,—and whereas it appears by a communication from the Secretary of State of Massachusetts, to the Governor of this State, that said State of Massachusetts, has received from the Government of the United States, the sum of four hundred and nineteen thousand, seven hundred and forty eight dollars and twenty six cents; and whereas the said Commonwealth of Massachusetts has proposed to pay over to this State, one hundred and thirty two thousand two hundred dollars, only, instead of one third part of the principal sum aforesaid—Therefore,

Resolved, That the Governor, by and with the advice and consent of Council, be, and hereby is authorized to appoint one person to enquire into and ascertain from the Government of Massachusetts, why the third part of said sum of four hundred, nineteen thousand, seven hundred and forty eight dollars and twenty six cents, received of the United States, has not been in conformity to the said third section paid over to the Treasury of this State, and the person so appointed be and hereby is authorized to demand of, and receive from said State of Massachusetts, the difference between said sum of one hundred, thirty two thousand two hundred dollars, and the third part of the whole sum received

by said State of Massachusetts.